

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT GORDON,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC02-1212

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLIE CRIST
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KIMBERLY NOLEN HOPKINS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0986682
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OTHER AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
ISSUE I	20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN JURY SELECTION. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE II	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILURE TO MOVE TO EXCLUDE OR SUPPRESS THE TESTIMONY OF SUSAN SHORE. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE III	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT AN ALIBI. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE IV	39
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED	

DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO SEEK A FRYE HEARING ON THE ADMISSIBILITY OF DNA EVIDENCE. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE V 46

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO MOVE TO SEVER. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE VI 48

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT TO ALLEGED OPINION TESTIMONY OFFERED BY MARY ANDERSON AND DETECTIVE MICHAEL CELONA CONCERNING THE LOCATION OF CO-DEFENDANT DENISE DAVIDSON'S CELL PHONE DURING CERTAIN CALLS. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE VII 50

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO SEEK A SEPARATE PENALTY PHASE JURY. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE VIII 52

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO SEEK A MISTRIAL BASED ON ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE IX 55

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO THOROUGHLY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE X	59
<p>WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIM FOR FAILING TO SEEK TO EXCLUDE RESULTS OF DNA TESTING WHERE THE MATERIAL WAS DESTROYED DURING TESTING. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XI	61
<p>WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS RIGHTS PURSUANT TO THE VIENNA CONVENTION WERE VIOLATED. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XII	66
<p>WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT THE STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS CONSPIRED TO PRESENT FALSE TESTIMONY AGAINST HIM. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

<u>Alvarez v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	49
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 396 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1981)	14
<u>Bell v. Virginia,</u> 563 S.E.2d 695 (VA. 2002)	63, 64
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	13
<u>Bottoson v. Singletary,</u> 685 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	39
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 416 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1982)	14
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	61, 62
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	2, 8, 20
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger,</u> 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	20
<u>Harris v. Reed,</u> 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	15
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Hunt v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla.),	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 839 (1992)	14
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001)	27
<u>Mackerley v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	49
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	38, 61, 63
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	18, 54
<u>Meeks v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	14
<u>Raulerson v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1982)	14
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	20
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	38
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	27
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 13, 41, 45
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	37
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	15
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	15
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	14

<u>Valdez v. Oklahoma</u> ,	
46 P.2d 703 (OK 2002)	64
<u>Valle v. State</u> ,	
705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	13
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> ,	
433 U.S. 72 (1977)	15
<u>Witt v. State</u> ,	
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	64

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(<u>Germany v. U.S.</u>),	
2001 I.C.J. 104, -(June 27, 2001)	63, 64
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	14
